Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

December 2014 Imperial Lanes Tournament Wrap-up

Zachery Porter of Schenectady defeated Casey Schoonmaker of Albany 221 - 203 to top a
record field of 73 bowlers at the Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament held at
Imperial Lanes on Saturday, December 13th.

The stepladder finals began with the fourth-seeded Andrew Mochrie of Albany defeating Chad
Sutliff of Valatie 247 - 202. Sutliff won a $90 scholarship for finishing fourth in the Boys
Division. The second-seeded Schoonmaker then defeated Mochrie 258 - 203 to advance to
the title match for a third consecutive event. Mochrie earned a $125 scholarship for finishing
third in the Boys Division.

Schoonmaker began the championship match with two strikes and a 4-9 split conversion
within the first four frames to take a 26-pin lead. Porter responded with six consecutive strikes
in the fifth through tenth frames to erase the deficit and surge to his second career CDYST
title and a $325 scholarship as the top finisher in the Boys Division. Schoonmaker won a $175
scholarship for finishing second.

Competing in an extended six-game qualifying round on the WTBA Seoul lane condition,
Porter jumped out to the lead, along with Jordan Byrnes of Kinderhook, following Game 1.
Throughout the entire event, Porter would remain in either first or second place. Jonathan
Bowman of Peru and Justin Carl of Albany were the respective leaders following Games 2 and
3. Porter regained the lead after Game 4, but Sutliff overtook him in Game 5 and remained on
top heading into the semifinals.

In the semifinals, Porter retook the lead after winning his first match. Schoonmaker edged
into the lead following his second consecutive victory in Game 8. However, Porter rolled a 265
in his final match to take the lead once again and earn the top seed heading into the finals.
Schoonmaker’s two victories enabled him to earn the second seed; followed by Sutliff in third
place. Mochrie, who won all three of his matches, rose from 19th place after qualifying to earn
the fourth seed into the finals.

The record field that competed in our fifth tournament of the season consisted of 51 boys and
22 girls. Additional scholarship winners in the Boys Division are as follows: Justin Carl of
Albany ($65) in 5th place; Christopher Radliff of Schenectady ($55) in 6th; Patrick Hoey of
Latham ($45) in 7th; Andrew Bennett of Albany and Brandon Wolf of Schenectady ($40 each)
tied for 8th (9th overall); Andrew Marotta of Ballston Spa ($35) in 10th (11th overall); and
Dominick Favata of Niskayuna ($35) in 11th (tied for 12th overall). The Girls Division
scholarship winners are as follows: Natasha Bidwell of Schenectady ($175) in 1st (8th overall);
Katie Lynch of Troy ($110) in 2nd (tied for 12th overall); Morgan Ruggeri of Johnstown ($75) in
3rd (15th overall); Lauren Piotrowski of Schenectady ($55) in 4th (18th overall); and Julia
Favata of Niskayuna ($35) in 5th (22nd overall).
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A regular season tournament record $1,615 in scholarships was awarded to our talented
youth bowlers; bringing our season total to $6,260. Sutliff, Porter, Wolf, Lynch, Julia Favata,
Piotrowski, and Christopher Kokes of Mooers earned entries into the 2015 Junior Gold
Championships to be held in Chicago, lllinois.

Our next tournament is the 2014 CDYST Holiday Open at Towne Bowling Academy on Sunday
and Monday December 28" and 29" from 9 am - 3 pm each day. Bowlers may compete at
any time during the tournament hours and enter as often as they wish. $600 will be added to
the scholarship fund. Our next regular tournament will begin at 1:00 pm on Saturday January
3, 2015 at Alpha Lanes in Troy.

For more information about the CDYST, please visit their website at www.cdystbowling.com, e-
mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at CDYSTinfo@aol.com. The CDYST
can also be found on Facebook.
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Qualifying Round

Position
1
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Name
Chad Sutliff
Zachery Porter
Casey Schoonmaker
Jonathan Bowman
Brandon Wolf
Natasha Bidwell
Zachary Valentina
Thomas Mains
Katie Lynch
Christopher Kokes
Julia Favata
Justin Carl
Andrew Bennett
Christopher Radliff
Zachary Doty
Andrew Marotta
Patrick Hoey
Brandon Indovina
Andrew Mochrie
Amanda Chrzanowski
Jeh'ron Cherry
Morgan Ruggeri
Peter Konrad
Lauren Piotrowski
Dominick Favata
Justin Bink
Anthony Ranere
Haley Groat
Michael Hughes
Kevin Benedetto
Richard Taylor
Jennifer Sargood
Robert Mengel
James Brown
Joseph Mains
Britaney Myers
Billy McGaffin
Patrick DeVoe
Logan Brandt
Amanda LaBelle
Emily Loucks
Kasey Kosier
Janelle Irwin
Avery McKay
Tiera Gulum
Rebecca LaBelle
Christian Baitinger
Mariah Williams
Matthew Frisch
Samantha Hart

City
Valatie
Schenectady
Albany
Peru
Schenectady
Schenectady
Colonie
Port Ewen
Troy
Mooers
Niskayuna
Albany
Albany
Schenectady
Nassau
Ballston Spa
Latham
Albany
Albany
Schenectady
Albany
Johnstown
Schenectady
Schenectady
Niskayuna
Albany
Ballston Spa
Mechanicville
Amsterdam
Albany
Glowersville
Hoosick Falls
Albany
Albany
Port Ewen
Mechanicville
Amsterdam
Delmar
Johnstown
Pattersonville
Oneonta

East Greenbush

Schenectady
Loudonville
Schenectady
Pattersonville

Greenfield Center

Bloomington
Broadalbin
Troy
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Statistical Summary

Gender
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male

Female

Female

Female

Female
Male

Female

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female

Game 1
172
234
184
188
132
185
173
193
171
178
164
209
200
163
170
173
148
193
171
124
156
188
182
104
171
174
182
139
216
147
127
156
163
113
174
200
142
161
147
148
168
166
159
158
142
166
224
169
139
131

Game 2 Game 3
192 216
183 195
200 212
247 162
242 172
196 194
167 143
188 172
175 181
183 179
201 189
197 209
183 177
178 198
148 201
174 182
171 182
148 168
117 181
174 173
133 217
167 190
172 159
147 239
167 202
146 200
168 223
206 195
139 185
126 243
160 199
182 157
170 137
202 163
169 176
177 177
174 194
196 152
130 183
171 150
147 164
146 156
189 187
169 175
153 159
166 168
124 127
119 190
190 188
172 222

Game 4
227
224
196
210
189
204
181
148
180
182
173
141
179
172
207
190
192
192
176
212
198
147
186
184
189
161
187
156
154
186
189
166
167
145
153
127
165
176
181
178
153
177
163
147
172
186
207
156
166
152

Game 5
203
168
185
177
205
199
242
267
196
203
182
198
163
194
181
186
193
196
140
190
203
186
168
180
157
188
142
151
162
167
192
155
190
222
166
150
168
160
209
194
198
172
138
198
165
153
157
170
138
133

Game 6
221
189
194
178
213
169
241
178
233
175
181
135
186
181
177
177
193
177
276
186
152
176
186
196
162
173
139
191
176
161
162
212
196
171
176
181
168
165
157
164
161
171
149
137
185
137
134
169
146
156

Qualifying
Total
1231
1193
1171
1162
1153
1147
1147
1146
1136
1100
1090
1089
1088
1086
1084
1082
1079
1074
1061
1059
1059
1054
1053
1050
1048
1042
1041
1038
1032
1030
1029
1028
1023
1016
1014
1012
1011
1010
1007
1005

991
988
985
984
976
976
973
973
967
966

Total
+/-
+31
-7

-112
-114
-116
-118
-121
-126
-139
-141
-141
-146
-147
-150
-152
-158
-159
-162
-168
-170
-171
-172
-177
-184
-186
-188
-189
-190
-193
-195
-209
-212
-215
-216
-224
-224
-227
-227
-233
-234

Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
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Qualifying Round - Continued

Qualifying Total

Position Name City Gender Gamel Game2 Game3d Game4 Game 5 Game 6 Total +/-
51 Jordan Byrnes Kinderhook Female 234 160 156 143 144 119 956 -244
52 Jahlil Young Albany Male 133 158 163 212 113 176 955 -245
53 Queone Sylvester Albany Male 154 178 108 176 163 175 954 -246
54 Miranda Hartmann Earlton Female 161 133 199 140 172 147 952 -248
55 Chris DeNovio Schenectady Male 136 169 159 148 178 161 951 -249
56 Jordan Holik Broadalbin Male 131 129 156 159 169 185 929 -271
57 Zack Terry Schenectady Male 184 214 131 136 151 112 928 -272
58 Jon Schultz Amsterdam Male 145 233 135 126 143 144 926 -274
59 Shannon Bristol Troy Female 138 126 152 198 155 145 914 -286
60 Kenny Livengood Ravena Male 124 147 158 154 159 156 898 -302
60 Alex Alesio Schenectady Male 141 170 125 194 126 142 898 -302
62 Heather Aiken Rensselaer Female 131 172 124 167 133 141 868 -332
63 Brendan McGillin Amsterdam Male 132 148 146 150 127 159 862 -338
64 Jay Hadcock Johnstown Male 171 141 144 134 106 153 849 -351
64 Jon LaBahn Amsterdam Male 88 137 127 198 131 168 849 -351
66 Brandon Little Amsterdam Male 126 132 148 162 122 150 840 -360
67 Phillip Decker Il Leeds Male 126 154 117 147 141 154 839 -361
68 David Shaw Hagaman Male 103 119 173 148 137 151 831 -369
69 Zach Nolan Ravena Male 146 137 164 168 131 82* 828 -372
70 Autumn Rivet Cohoes Female 122 127 133 110 169 118 779 -421
71 Kolton Keeler Selkirk Male 106 91 95 117 197 172 778 -422
72 Brennon Belding Waterford Male 104 125 138 138 133 108 746 -454
73 Elijah Chewens Coxsackie Male 137 111 111 126 132 108 725 -475

* Zach Nolan withdrew during the sixth game due to injury.

Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Total Total Total
Position Name City Gender  Carryover Game 7 Bonus Game 8 Bonus Game 9 Bonus Pinfall  Plus Bonus +/-
1 Zachery Porter Schenectady Male 1193 207 30 190 0 265 30 1855 1915 +115 Finalist
2 Casey Schoonmaker Albany Male 1171 191 30 218 30 180 0 1760 1820 +20 Finalist
3 Chad Sutliff Valatie Male 1231 192 0 183 0 193 0 1799 1799 -1 Finalist
4 Andrew Mochrie Albany Male 1061 229 30 202 30 200 30 1692 1782 -18 Finalist
5 Justin Carl Albany Male 1089 183 30 200 30 208 30 1680 1770 -30
6 Christopher Radliff Schenectady Male 1086 189 30 156 30 223 30 1654 1744 -56
7 Patrick Hoey Latham Male 1079 176 0 200 30 228 30 1683 1743 -57
8 Natasha Bidwell Schenectady Female 1147 200 30 162 30 170 0 1679 1739 -61
9 Brandon Wolf Schenectady Male 1153 185 0 203 30 165 0 1706 1736 -64
9 Andrew Bennett Albany Male 1088 185 0 193 30 210 30 1676 1736 -64
11 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa Male 1082 197 30 161 0 235 30 1675 1735 -65
12 Katie Lynch Troy Female 1136 192 30 156 0 188 30 1672 1732 -68
12 Dominick Favata Niskayuna Male 1048 158 30 212 30 224 30 1642 1732 -68
14 Jonathan Bowman Peru Male 1162 180 0 201 30 145 0 1688 1718 -82
15 Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown Female 1054 212 30 171 0 209 30 1646 1706 -94
16 Zachary Valentina Colonie Male 1147 197 30 129 0 167 30 1640 1700 -100
17 Thomas Mains Port Ewen Male 1146 174 0 189 0 173 0 1682 1682 -118
18 Lauren Piotrowski Schenectady Female 1050 228 30 200 0 166 0 1644 1674 -126
19 Brandon Indovina Albany Male 1074 191 30 166 30 169 0 1600 1660 -140
20 Jeh'ron Cherry Albany Male 1059 159 0 191 30 192 0 1601 1631 -169
21 Zachary Doty Nassau Male 1084 190 0 181 0 164 0 1619 1619 -181
22 Julia Favata Niskayuna Female 1090 168 0 125 0 179 30 1562 1592 -208
23 Justin Bink Albany Male 1042 150 0 188 30 163 0 1543 1573 -227
24 Peter Konrad Schenectady Male 1053 123 0 166 0 197 30 1539 1569 -231
25 Amanda Chrzanowski  Schenectady Female 1059 193 0 150 0 156 0 1558 1558 -242
26 Christopher Kokes Mooers Male 1100 129 0 169 0 154 0 1552 1552 -248
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Stepladder Finals

3 Chad Sutliff

202
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4 Andrew Mochrie

247

Scholarship Winners

Boys Division

Position
1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
8

10
11

Name
Zachery Porter
Casey Schoonmaker
Andrew Mochrie
Chad Sutliff
Justin Carl
Christopher Radliff
Patrick Hoey
Andrew Bennett
Brandon Wolf
Andrew Marotta
Dominick Favata

City
Schenectady
Albany
Albany
Valatie
Albany
Schenectady
Latham
Albany
Schenectady
Ballston Spa
Niskayuna

1 Zachery Porter 221
2 Casey Schoonmaker 258 Zachery Porter
2 Casey Schoonmaker 203 Champion
4 Andrew Mochrie 203
Girls Division
Scholarship Scholarship
Prize Position Name City Prize
$325 1 Natasha Bidwell Schenectady $175
$175 2 Katie Lynch Albany $110
$125 3 Morgan Ruggeri Albany $75
$90 4 Lauren Piotrowski Valatie $55
$65 5 Julia Favata Albany $35
$55
$45
$40
$40
$35
$35
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